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Officiating Transmission Executives

3538. SHRT RAII'EO SINGH: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether nearly 120 Transmission Executives have been officiating as Programme Executives since more than three years;

(b) if so, whether any steps have been taken to regularise their services; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NANDINI
SATPATHY) : (a) The total number of Transmission Executives who have been appointed as Programme Executives on ad hoc basis is 118. Of them 61 have been officiating as Programme Executives for over three years.

(b) and (c). Recruitment rules for the post of Programme Executive are being revised in consultation with Union Public Service Commission. The question of rqjular appointment of these persons as Programme Executives will be decided according to these rules after they have been finalised.
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Reservallons for Scheduled Casles and Scheduled Trfbes in CIvil Defence_d

Home Guard Department, Deihl

3540. SHRl THA KIRUTfINAN :
SHR} T. SORAN LAL :
SHRI RAMJI RAM:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4952 on the 16th December, 1970 and state:

(a) the names of the recognised non-official representative Organisations of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes located at Delhi-New/Delhi to whom th' requisitions to sponsor candidates from the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, we addressed hy the Directorate of Civi;ll
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Defence and Home Guards, Delhi in the years 1968, 1969 and 1970 ; and

(b) the number of such requisitions addressed and the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K. C. PANT): (a) and (b). Full information is being collected from the Delhi
Administration.

C.B.I. Report 00 the Murder of Mabaraja of Klshangarh (Rajasthan)

3541. RAJMATA KRISHNA KUMARI
JODHPUR: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have since received the report of the Central Bureau of Investigation on the murder of Maharaja Sumer Sing of Kishangarh ;

(b) if so, the broad findings thereof;
(c) if not, the reasons for Uu: delay ;

and
(d) when the report is likely to be

received?

THE MINISTER OF STAlE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K. C. PANT) : (a) to (d). The final report has not been received. 1 he case is under investigation and every effort is being made to complete it as early as possible.

Indian Post Offiee Act

3542. SHRI N. SHIVAPPA: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Law Commission sent an observation during the year 1970 pertaining to Section 26 of the Indian Post Office
Act of 1898 ; and

(b) if so, whether Government have since examined the observation and, if so, the nature of the decision taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
(a) and (b). The observations of the Law Commission pertaining to Section 26 of the I ndian Post Office A .. t of 1898 are under examination.

BaD 00 Books "ritteD by Karl Marx and Lenin

3543. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to sta'~ :

(a) whether Government have seen the news item appearing to Le Monde, famous French newspaper, regarding banning by the Government of India of certain books written by Karl Marx and V. I. Lenin;

(b) if so, the titles of the books which have been proscribed; and

(c) the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) to (c). The Government have not seen such a news item. However, it is not a fact that works of Marx or Lenin have been proscribed.

Extensloo of Subscribers Trunk Dialling System to Emakulam (Kerala)

3544. SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the reason for non·extension of Subscribers' Trunk Dialling System to Ernakulam although Ernakulam is connected with coaxial cable ; and

(b) whether he is aware of the representation by the Kerala Government for the provision of the facility at Ernakulam in 1971 and the steps, if any, taken thereo;) ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
(a) and (b). The provision of subscriber trunk dialling (STD) facility requires adequate number of transmission circuits and switching equipment. While the transmission circuits have been prOVIded from Emakulam to a number of stations with the>
commissioning of the coaxial cable system, the switching equipment is yet to be installed.

For providing the STD facility, installation of a cross bar Trunk Automatic Exchange (TAX) has been planned at Erna·
kulam. On commissioning of this exchange, it will be possible to provide STD to Trichur and Kottayam and with its inter-

